Marc A. Greenfield
Chair

Jorge O. Elorza
Mayor

PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF PROVIDENCE
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW
444 WESTMINSTER STREET, 2"° FLOOR
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Review will be in session in the First Floor
Conference Room at the Mayor Joseph A. Doorley Municipal Building located at 444
Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, July 13, 2016 at 5:30 P.M. when all
persons interested will be heard for or against the granting of the following applications pursuant
to Section 1703 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. CONTINUED MATTERS:

PRI XII, LLP (owner) MICHAEL A. VOCCOLA, ESQ. (Applicant) 111 Fountain Street, Plat 25, Lots 422,
444, petition to withdraw an application for USE and/or Dimensional Variance.

DOMINGO HERNANDEZ (Owner): 51-55 Seabury Street, and also known as Lot 1025 on the Tax
Assessor’s Plat 43, located in an R-3 Residential District; filed an application for a USE VARIANCE,
seeking relief from Table 12-1 Use Matrix. The applicant proposes to convert the existing garage
for Personal Service Establishment: car detailing. The lot in question contains approximately 8,000
square feet.

DOMINGO HERNANDEZ (Owner): 9-11 & 13 Seabury Street, and also known as Lots 179 & 180 on
Tax Assessor’s Plat 43, located in an R-3 Residential District; filed an application for a USE
VARIANCE, seeking relief from Table 12-1 Use Matrix for a storage shed and a SPECIAL USE PERMIT
seeking approval for parking lot as a principle use. The lots in question contain approximately
3,200 square feet each.

1. NEW MATTERS:

ALEX BULBULIAN (Owner): 265-267 Academy Avenue, and also known as Lot 446 on Tax Assessor’s
Plat 84, located in C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District; filed an application for a SPECIAL USE
PERMIT, seeking relief from Table 12-1 section 1201 Use Matrix, for a retail goods establishment
(appliance & mattress store and storage) greater than 3,500 square feet. The lot in question contains
approximately 6,000 square feet.

DEAN STREET STUDIOS, L.P. (Applicant) and MOHICAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP c/o RI HOUSING
(owner): 336-346 Washington Street, also known as Lot 453 on Tax Assessor’s Plat 25, located in C-
2 Neighborhood Commercial District; filed an application for a DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE, seeking
relief from Article 14 for off-street parking and loading for a mixed-use renovation project. The lot
in question contains approximately 15, 833 square feet.



ASIAN PROPERTIES, LLC (Owner and Applicant): 241-245 Reservoir Avenue, and also known as Lot
276 in Tax Assessor’s Plat 126, Located in a C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District, filed an
application for a USE VARIANCE (Retail Sales of Alcohol), DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE (Table 5-1 Front
setback) and a SPECIAL USE PERMIT (Retail Goods Establishment greater than 3,500 square feet),
seeking relief from Table 12-1, Section 1201 for a mixed use retail structure. The lot in question
contains approximately 21,333 square feet.

GILES PLACE, LLC (Owner) and NORTH AMERICAN SELF STORAGE GROUP, LLC (Applicant): 556
Atwells Avenue, and also known as Lot 29 in Tax Assessor’s Plat 33, located in an M-MU-75 Mixed
Use Industrial District and a Providence Landmark District; filed an application for a USE VARIANCE,
seeking relief from Table 12-1 Use Matrix for self-storage establishment use. The lot in question
contains approximately 26,270 square feet.

PETTIS PROPERTIES, LLC (Owner) and CAPITAL ADVERTISING, LLC (Applicant) 58 Printery Street,
and also known as Lot 447 on the Tax Assessor’s Plat 2, located in a C-3 Heavy Commercial District;
filed an application for a USE and DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE for an electric billboard, seeking relief
from Sections 1200 F 2 a Prohibited use (billboard), 1605 F Prohibited signs, and 1607 E Signs area
and height for a free standing sign. The lot in question contains approximately 11,589 square feet.

1l. APPEALS:

Pursuant to Rhode Island General Laws, Sections 45-24-57(1)(i) and 45-24-64, and
Section 1918(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Review will sit as an
appellate board, the Zoning Board of Appeals, concerning the following:

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION

1. APPELLANT: Walter L. Bronhard
PROPERTY OWNER: R.E. Johnston Family LCC, c/o Capstone Properties
LOCATION OF PREMISES: 249 Thayer Street, Plat 13, Lot 49
APPELLEES: City of Providence and Property Owner

Appeal from the Providence City Plan Commission’s May 25, 2016 grant of Master Plan Approval
for Major Land Development Project 16-006 MA for construction of a five story building.

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION

2. APPELLANT: Krikor S. Dulgarian Trust
PROPERTY OWNER: R.E. Johnston Family LCC, c/o Capstone Properties
LOCATION OF PREMISES: 249 Thayer Street, Plat 13, Lot 49
APPELLEES: City of Providence and Property Owner



Two separate appeals from the Providence City Plan Commission’s May 25, 2016 grant of Master
Plan Approval for Major Land Development Project 16-006 MA for construction of a five story
building.

V. BUSINESS MEETING:

Review and approval of Policies and Procedures.

THIS MEETING MAY BE CONTINUED FROM DAY TO DAY AND TIME TO TIME AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW.

THIS MEETING IS ACCESSIBLE TO ALL PERSONS. INDIVIDUALS REQUESTING INTERPRETER SERVICES
MUST NOTIFY THE OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES AT (401) 421-7768, 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE
HEARING DATE.

ESTA REUNION PUEDE SER CONTINUADA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO BAJO LA DISCRECTION DE LA JUNTA
DE REVISIONES DE ZONA.

LA INFORMACION DE ESTA REUNION ESTA DISPONIBLE PARA TODAS LAS PERSONAS E INDIVIDUOS QUE
REQUIERAN SERVICIOS DE INTERPRETE, LLAME A LA OFICINA DE SERVICIOS VECINDALES AL (401) 421-
7768, POR LO MEMOS 48 HORAS ANTES DE SU FECHA DE JUICIO.

Jeffrey L. Lykins, RA

Director

Acting Secretary to the Zoning Board of Review
(401) 680-5777

jlykins@providenceri.gov

FREE PARKING AVAILABLE AT BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FROM GREENE STREET
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